

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 6566/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-10-2011 in WPCRL No. 146/2011 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUSANNA KISPOTTA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 08-10-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghadiyal, Adv.
Ms. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.
Mr. D. Hannah, Adv.
Ms. Kasturika, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Pradhan, Adv.
Ms. Sreoshi Chatterjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner has placed on record a closure report. The closure report is taken on record.

The closure report has been accepted not only by the Trial Judge but also by the complainant who is the aunt of the missing children.

Under the circumstances, nothing further survives in the matter. However, the following direction given by the High Court

in the impugned order deserves to be set aside:

“If other cases of similar nature are lingering unsolved, those cases should also be handed over to CBI.”

This general direction ought not to have been given by the High Court without considering the facts and circumstances of each case.

The special leave petition stands disposed of.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR